In the training phase, the conditional network and the INN were trained jointly by adopting a maximum likelihood approach to
calibrate the network’s construction coefficient. The definition of loss function is denoted in Section 3.2.2. The 1D CNN was chosen to
serve as the conditional network, and the INN consists of 4 cACLs. The training dataset is generated by sampling a size of 10,000
samples from the prior distribution and collecting the corresponding simulation outputs. After training, the networks are optimised
automatically so that they can build a bijective mapping between the input and latent variables accurately. The coefficient of
determination (R2) is employed to validate the accuracy of the training process. The training accuracy validation results are presented
in Fig. 8, showing scatter plots of the trained cINN’s accuracy in estimating stiffness parameters. Each point in these plots represents a
single sample from the training dataset, with the horizontal axis (“Ground truth”) indicating the true input parameter values used to
generate the training data, and the vertical axis (“Estimated”) showing the corresponding predicted values by the trained cINN. The

Fig. 7. 3-DOF spring-mass system.

Table 1
Three scenarios of damage.

Scenario Position Severity

1 k1 − 10%
2 k2,k3 − 10%, − 20%
3 k1,k2,k3 − 10%, − 10%, − 20%

T. Wang et al.   Mechanical Systems and Signal Processing 232 (2025) 112743

11

close alignment of points along the diagonal reference line demonstrates that the cINN model has accurately captured the input–output
relationship during training.

In the inference phase, the well-trained cINN can operate inversely to infer the distribution of input parameters by sampling
randomly from the latent distribution with given observation data as the condition. Here, the observation data is synthetically
generated using 50 random samples drawn from the target distribution of input parameters, as specified in Table 2. These 50 input
parameter samples are then substituted into the analytical model, producing 50 corresponding samples of the natural frequencies. The